The value of In-Force Business has been calculated for the
life insurance business of GEL and OAC in Singapore and
GELM in Malaysia, along with the adjusted Shareholders’
Funds for the Group. The results of the calculations as at
31 December 2015 are as follows:

Embedded Value
(S$ millions) Singapore Malaysia Total
Life Business
 Value of In-Force
 Business 3,655 1,925 5,580
Shareholders’ Funds
and Non-Life Business
 Adjusted
 Shareholders’ Funds 4,990* 431^ 5,421
Total Embedded Value 8,645 2,356 11,001

* Includes businesses in Brunei, China, Hong Kong, Indonesia, Sri Lanka and
Vietnam.

^ Includes Great Eastern Takaful Berhad (GETB).

20 | GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED

ECONOMIC VALUE OF ONE YEAR’S
NEW BUSINESS
The economic value of one year’s new
business, defined as the value of projected
shareholder distributable profits from new
business sold in the year, is used to determine
the estimated value of future distributable
profits from new sales. Using the same best
estimate, reserving and capital requirement
assumptions as those used for the In-Force

Values (S$ millions)
Base

Scenario
Investment

+0.50%
Investment

-0.50%
Discount

Rate +1%
Discount

Rate -1%

Total Embedded Value 11,001 11,425 10,598 10,484 11,617

Economic Value of One Year’s New Business 385 411 361 343 436

Embedded
Value 2014

Opening
Adjustment

Operating
Assumption

Changes

Returns on
Shareholders’
Funds/Other

Business

Expected
Return on

In-Force
Business

Value of New
Business
Written*

Operating
Experience

Variances

Economic
and Non-
Operating
Variances

Dividends
Paid

Embedded
Value 2015

2015 10,436 0 53 26 421 371 159 (205) (260) 11,001
2014 9,214 0 71 368 402 380 152 109 (260) 10,436

* Excludes values of new business from GETB and  the Group’s other regional operations in Brunei, China, Indonesia and Vietnam.

S$
 m

illio
ns

 10,436 0 53 26 421 371 159 (205) (260) 11,001

Values (S$ millions) Singapore Malaysia* Other Asia
and GETB

Total

Economic Value of One
Year’s New Business 245 125 15 385

*  Excludes GETB.
  Includes Group’s regional operations in Brunei, China, Indonesia and Vietnam.

Business, the economic value of business written for the year ended
31 December 2015 has been calculated as follows:

ANALYSIS OF CHANGE IN EMBEDDED VALUE (S$ MILLIONS)
The chart shows various components accounting for the change in embedded value from the start to the end of the year.
The table below the chart provides comparison of the individual components against 2014 analysis results.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW
The embedded value, the value of one year’s new business and the analysis of change in embedded value during the year

[…]

variables with all other variables constant. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the
ultimate fair value and/or amortised cost of financial assets, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables,
variables have to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that the movements in these variables are non-
linear.

The impact on net profit after tax represents the effect caused by changes in fair value of financial assets whose fair
values are recorded in the Profit and Loss Statement, and changes in valuation of insurance contract liabilities. The
impact on equity represents the impact on net profit after tax and the effect on changes in fair value of financial assets
held in Shareholders' Funds.

ANNUAL REPORT 2015 | 171

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Market and Credit Risk (continued)

(j) Sensitivity analysis on financial risks. (continued)
Market risk sensitivity analysis:

Impact on Profit After Tax Impact on Equity

in Singapore Dollars (millions)
31 December

2015
31 December

2014
31 December

2015
31 December

2014

Change in variables:
(a) Interest Rate
 + 100 basis points  (34.4)  (70.8)  (134.9)  (166.1)
 – 100 basis points  (9.1)  7.9  98.9  110.1

(b) LTRFDR(1)

 + 10 basis points  15.2  14.3  15.2  14.3
 – 10 basis points  (16.1)  (15.0)  (16.1)  (15.0)

(c) Foreign Currency
5% increase in market value of foreign

currency denominated assets  4.8  16.5  57.4  84.2
5% decrease in market value of foreign

currency denominated assets  (4.8)  (16.5)  (57.4)  (84.2)

(d) Equity
 20% increase in market indices:
 – STI  17.6  20.3  96.9  82.1
 – KLCI  0.3  0.8  10.7  19.3
 20% decrease in market indices:
 – STI  (17.6)  (20.3)  (96.9)  (82.1)
 – KLCI  (0.3)  (0.8)  (10.7)  (19.3)

(e) Credit
 Spread + 100 basis points  (214.4)  (229.0)  (280.6)  (294.8)
 Spread – 100 basis points  251.1  271.1  322.1  342.1

(f) Alternative Investments(2)

10% increase in market value of all
alternative investments  20.1  18.2  41.0  43.5

10% decrease in market value of all
alternative investments  (20.1)  (18.2)  (41.0)  (43.5)

(1)  LTRFDR refers to Long Term Risk Free Discount Rate formulated under the Singapore regulations governed by the Monetary Authority of Singapore.
(2)  Alternative Investments comprise investments in real estate, private equity, infrastructure and hedge funds.

The method for deriving sensitivity information and signification variables did not change from the previous year.

172 | GREAT EASTERN HOLDINGS LIMITED

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

36 ENTERPRISE RISK GOVERNANCE AND MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Operational and Compliance Risk
Operational risk is an event or action that may potentially impact partly or completely the achievement of the organisation's